
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £2.32 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 16 October 2025 

 
 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A  meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held Hybrid in the Council 
Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB / Remotely via Microsoft Teams on 
Thursday, 23 October 2025 at 10:00. 
 
 
AGENDA 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence

  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest

  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations) 

 
3 Approval of Minutes

 5 - 12 
To receive for approval the minutes of 24/07/25 

 
 
 

  

Public Document Pack



4 Budget Monitoring 2025-26 - Quarter 2 Revenue Forecast
 
 13 - 50 

Invitees: 
 
Councillor John Spanswick - Leader 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member for Social Services, Health and 
Wellbeing 
Councillor Hywel Williams - Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
Councillor Martyn Jones - Cabinet Member for Education and Youth Services 
Councillor Paul Davies - Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment 
Councillor Eugene Caparros - Cabinet Member for Resources (Job Share) 
Councillor Melanie Evans - Cabinet Member for Resources (Job Share) 
Councillor Neelo Farr - Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Economic Development and 
Housing 
 
Jake Morgan – Chief Executive 
Carys Lord - Chief Officer - Finance, Housing and Change  
Lindsay Harvey - Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
Claire Marchant - Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Janine Nightingale - Corporate Director - Communities 
Kelly Watson - Chief Officer Legal and Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
 

5 Arrangements for Commissioning Services
 51 - 76 

Invitees: 
 
Councillor John Spanswick - Leader 
Councillor Hywel Williams - Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
 
Jake Morgan – Chief Executive 
Carys Lord - Chief Officer - Finance, Housing and Change  
Kelly Watson - Chief Officer Legal and Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
 

6 Conclusions and Recommendations
 

 
7 Forward Work Programme Update Report

77 - 116 
 

8 Urgent Items
  

To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in accordance 
with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: 
F D Bletsoe 
JPD Blundell 
N Clarke 
HJ David 
H Griffiths 
S J Griffiths 
GC Haines 
M L Hughes 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
RL Penhale-Thomas 
T Thomas 
A Ulberini-Williams 
AJ Williams 
MJ Williams 



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 JULY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 24 JULY 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor AJ Williams – Chairperson for the Meeting 
 
GC Haines   

 
Present Virtually 

 
F D Bletsoe JPD Blundell N Clarke S J Griffiths 
M L Hughes J Llewellyn-Hopkins RL Penhale-Thomas T Thomas 
MJ Williams    
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
H Griffiths, A Ulberini-Williams and HJ David – Mayor was on other Council business 
Councillor Hywel Williams - Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and Councillor Melanie Evans – Cabinet Member for Resources (Job Share) 
Kelly Watson - Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy and Janine Nightingale – Corporate Director - Communities 
 
Invitees: 
 
Councillor John Spanswick  Leader  
Councillor Jane Gebbie Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Martyn Jones Cabinet Member for Education and Youth Services 
Councillor Paul Davies 
Councillor Neelo Farr 

Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Economic Development and Housing 

Councillor Eugene Caparros Cabinet Member for Resources (Job Share) 
 
Jake Morgan    Chief Executive  
Carys Lord 
Lindsay Harvey 
Claire Marchant 

Chief Officer – Finance, Housing and Change 
Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 JULY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Martin Morgans Interim Head of Operations – Community Services 
Alex Rawlin Corporate Policy & Performance Manager 
Kate Pask Corporate Performance Manager 
Paul Miles Group Manager - Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Philip O'Brien Digital Transformation and Customer Services Manager 
Rachel Keepins                  Democratic Services Manager     
 
Officers: 
 
Meryl Lawrence Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 
Jessica Mclellan Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor J Llewellyn-Hopkins – Item 4 – Prejudicial – Family members are due to be in receipt of a Disabled Facilities Grant 
 
 

162. Appointment of a Chairperson 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Councillor AJ Williams was appointed as Chairperson for the meeting.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 July 2025 

 
 

163. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of meetings of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee dated 30 June 2025 be 
approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 July 2025 

P
age 6



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 JULY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

164. Budget Monitoring 2025-26 - Quarter 1 Revenue Forecast 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
Following consideration of the report and detailed discussion with Cabinet Members and Senior Officers, 
the Committee made the following requests for additional information:  
 
Additional Information Requested: 
 

1. The Committee requested: 
 
a. the terms of reference for the fleet services review report be circulated to Members;   
b. that the scope of the report should include the extent of the losses and the importance of the 
fleet services function; and 
c. the date by which the Committee could expect the report scheduled. 

 
2. The Committee requested an update confirming when the exit terms of the recycling centre at 

Tythegston are likely to be finalised and the likely costs of any remediation works. 
 

3. The Committee requested the most up to date figure of deficit balances for schools. 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 July 2025 

 
 

165. Quarter 4 / Year End Performance 2024-25 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
Following consideration of the report and detailed discussion with Cabinet Members and Senior Officers, 
the Committee made the following recommendations and requests for additional information:  
 
Recommendations: 
 

4. The Committee expressed concern regarding the lack of a target regarding sickness levels and 
recommended that the issue of sickness and appraisals is strengthened in the Corporate Plan 
Delivery Plan which is scheduled to the December meeting of the Committee. 

 

P
age 7



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 JULY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

5. The Committee recommended that the Deep Dive Group for the Chief Executive Directorate 
explore the support available for employees and the issues of staffing in the financial and legal 
departments. 

 
Additional Information Requested: 
 

6. The Committee requested comparative sickness data from other Welsh local authorities when 
available from Data Cymru. 

 
7. The Committee expressed concern regarding the achievability of the 100% target for mandatory e-

learning modules and requested an update demonstrating the change to the Performance 
Indicator for the upcoming year and how mandatory e-learning will be managed. In addition, the 
Committee requested that Members be kept informed of the movement from the old to the new 
model. 
 

8. In relation to the staff survey, the Committee requested: 
 
a. written briefing on the work being undertaken; 
b. confirmation of when the Committee could receive a full report on the topic; and  
c. data demonstrating any directorates/service areas where the response rate has been 

particularly low. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 July 2025 

 
 

166. Self-Assessment 2024-25 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
Following consideration of the report and detailed discussion with Cabinet Members and Senior Officers, 
the Committee made the following recommendations:  
 
Recommendations: 
 

9. The Committee recommended that the new Welsh-Medium Seedling School planned for 
Porthcawl be included in ‘expanding Welsh medium education opportunities’ section of the report. 

P
age 8



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 JULY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
10. The Committee expressed concern regarding the Council’s ability to recruit to certain technical 

positions and recommended that a recruitment plan be developed exploring creative approaches 
and a sustainability plan for recruitment. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 July 2025 

 
 

167. Digital Strategy 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
Following consideration of the report and detailed discussion with a Cabinet Member and Senior Officers, 
the Committee made the following recommendation and requests for additional information:  
 
Recommendation: 
 

11. The Committee expressed concern regarding the relatively low number of responses received to 
the consultation and recommended that responses be sought from young people in schools, 
Bridgend College and Bridgend Youth Council. 

 
Additional Information Requested: 
 

12. The Committee requested a copy of the draft Digital Strategy 2025-2029. 
 

13. The Committee requested the number of Hwb devices apportioned per School and further detail of 
the investment in the replacement programme. 
 

14. The Committee requested that detail of broadband social tariffs for individuals on means tested 
benefits be circulated to Members to allow them to update residents accordingly. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 July 2025 

 
 
 

P
age 9



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 JULY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

168. Scrutiny Budget Working Group 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
Following consideration of the report the Committee approved size, composition and nominations process 
to the Working Group, the Draft Terms of Reference in Appendix A and the Proposed Structure of Scrutiny 
Budget Working Group and Draft outline of schedule of meetings in Appendix B. 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 July 2025 

 
 

169. Forward Work Programme Update 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee approved its draft Forward Work Programme in Appendix A subject to the following 
addition, noted the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet to track responses to the Committees’ 
Recommendations made at previous meetings in Appendix B and noted the Forward Work Programmes 
for the other Overview and Scrutiny Committees in Appendices C, D and E. 
 

1. The Committee requested that the Audit Wales Report, Arrangements for Commissioning Services 
– Bridgend County Borough Council referred from the Governance and Audit Committee be 
circulated to Members of the Committee for consideration and that an update on the report be 
added to the Committee’s FWP on 23 October 2025. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 July 2025 

 
 

170. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None. 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 July 2025 

 

P
age 10



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 JULY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 14:29.  
 
 
 

P
age 11

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=397&MId=4760


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting of: 
 

 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date of Meeting: 
 

 
23 OCTOBER 2025 

 
Report Title: 
 

 
BUDGET MONITORING 2025-26 – QUARTER 2 REVENUE 

FORECAST 
 

 
Report Owner/ 
R
[...]
0 £'000 

Education, Early Years and Young People 291 149 142 

Social Services and Wellbeing 501 501 0 

Communities 464 296 168 

Chief Executives 1,567 1,347 220 

TOTAL 2,823 2,293 530 

 
 Note: The total budget reductions required in Table 2 represents the full original budget 

reduction targets. 

 

Page 18



 
3.2.2 Table 2 shows that of the £2.823 million outstanding reductions, £2.293 million is 

likely to be achieved in 2025-26 leaving a shortfall of £530,000. Proposals still not 
likely to be achieved include: 

 
o EDFS19 – Communication and Relationships Team (£142,000 shortfall).  A 

service review has started with a new Team Manager in place from 1 
September 2025. 

o COM 2 2021-22 – Re-location of Community Recycling Centre from 
Tythegston to Pyle (£60,000 shortfall).  The new site in Pyle opened in 
quarter 4 of 2023-24.  Once the exit terms of the lease in Tythegston have 
been finalised the full saving will be made. 

o COM2 2023-24 – Charging Blue Badge Holders for parking (£40,000 
shortfall).  The Traffic and Transport Team are progressing with the order 
making process and have carried out an initial engagement on the proposal 
which is currently being evaluated prior to progressing. 

o CEX22 – Review of ICT Services (£87,000 shortfall).  Saving was not met in 
full due to the timing of the re-procurement exercise on telephony budgets 
across the Council.  

o CEX25 – Staff savings from Finance senior management team – (£70,000 
shortfall).  Shortfall in savings target due to failure to implement the proposed 
Finance Senior Management restructure.  The service is now considering 
alternative budget saving proposals. 
 

   
3.2.3 As outlined in the MTFS reports to Cabinet and Council, MTFS Principle 7 states 

that “Savings proposals are fully developed and include realistic delivery timescales 
prior to inclusion in the annual budget.  An MTFS Budget Reduction Contingency 
Reserve will be maintained to mitigate against unforeseen de
[...]
the freehold 

took place in the final quarter of 2024-

25.

Full saving is anticipated to be met in 2025-26

COM2  

(2023-24)
Charging Blue Badge Holders for parking 40 0 The Traffic and Transport Team are 

progressing with the order making 

process and have carried out an 

initial engagement on the proposal 

which is currently being evaluated 

prior to progressing

Shortfalls against this savings target will be met 

through one off efficiencies in 2025-26 to deliver a 

balanced budget position.

COM3

(2023-24)
Commercially let two wings of Ravens court to a partner organisation or business 120 120

Building was not commercially let 

during 2024-25.  Sale of the freehold 

took place in the final quarter of 2024-

25.

Full saving is anticipated to be met in 2025-26

COM1

(2024-25)
Reduction in staff mileage budgets 34 34

Achieved 58.8% of the proposed 

saving in 2024-25 - saving increased 

as year progressed.

Full saving is anticipated to be met in 2025-26

COM10

(2024-25)

Review of Porthcawl Marina berthing fees with a view to it operating on a full cost 

recovery basis
32 5

The service was subject to 

unforeseen salary costs to cover 

sickness.

Savings have been identified elsewhere within the 

Economy, Natural Resources & Sustainability 

department in 25-26.

COM14

(2024-25)

Office Rationalisation to include closing Raven's Court and the Innovation Centre 

and sharing accommodation in Civic Offices with the MASH and SWP.
73 73

Raven's Court was not commercially 

let during 2024-25. Sharing of 

accommodation in Civic Offices did 

not take place until the final quarter of 

2024-25.

Full saving is anticipated to be met in 2025-26

PRIOR YEAR BUDGET REDUCTIONS CARRIED FORWARD INTO 2025-26

Page 35



APPENDIX 1

Ref. Budget Reduction Proposal

Original 

Reduction and 

RAG     £000

Total 

amount of 

saving likely 

to be 

achieved in 

2025-26           

£000

Reason why not achievable Proposed Action in 2025-26 to achieve

C
[...]
oval of Corporate Parenting Events budget
Low impact as utilising "Just Giving" to raise funds to support the Corporate Parent 

responsibilities of this Council and partners.
5 5 5 Full saving should be achieved in 2025-26

P
age 44



Budget Reduction Proposals 2025-26 to 2028-29
APPENDIX 2

Ref. Budget Reduction Proposal
Impact, including on 5 Ways of Working as set out in the Well-being of Future 

Generations Act  

Proposed      

2025-26     

£'000 

Value 

achieved to 

date      

2025-26    

 £'000 

Value likely to 

be achieved     

2025-26    

 £'000 

Reason why not likely to be achievable

SSW17 Management efficiencies

A review of senior management in adult and children's social care will be undertaken to identify 

efficiencies whilst ensuring there continues to be effective leadership and management 

capacity which is key to delivering the changes and transformation required to deliver the rest 

of the MTFS savings and to retain the confidence of regulators who in 2022 had serious 

concerns regarding management oversight in children's social care and regulated care services

50 0 50 Full saving should be achieved in 2025-26

Total Social Services and Wellbeing 1,817 682 1,617

COMMUNITIES

COM1 Reduction in staff mileage budgets

During the pandemic most meetings were arranged virtually, instead of in person. This 

arrangement has continued in the main since then with hybrid working, although there are clear 

cases where in-person meetings are essential, with the result that spend on mileage is less 

than pre-pandemic levels, and budgets can be reduced accordingly with no impact on service 

provision, but positive benefits for achieving net carbon zero.

32 6 18

There was a similar budget reduction 

proposal in 2024-25 which was not met in 

full and has been carried forward into 2025-

26 (see COM1 - Appendix 1). The historic 

target will be met in 2025-26, however it is 

anticipated there will a shortfall against the 

in-year pro
[...]
is Committee to monitor the progress of the 

actions identified and also to ensure that the findings in the national report are duly 
considered and reflected in the final action plan. Audit Wales has confirmed that the 
publication of the national report has been delayed therefore it has not been 
possible to update the action plan since Governance and Audit Committee 
considered it in July.  

 
3.9 It is proposed therefore that Committee notes the Audit Wales report and the action 

plan and that a further report is brought to this Committee when the national report 
is available and can be reflected in the proposed actions. 

 
4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic 

Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered in 
the preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales the Council must consider 
the impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services and functions. This is an information report, therefore it is not 
necessary to carry out an Equality Impact Assessment in the production of this 
report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable equality 
impacts as a result of this report. 

 

5. Well-being of Ffuture Generations implications and connection to Corporate 
Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts 
upon the achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report 

  
6. Climate Change and Nature Implications  
 
6.1 There are no climate change and nature implications arising from this report.   

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no Safeguarding or corporate parent implications as a result of this 

report. 

Pa
[...]
rrangements 

To ensure the Council identifies 
opportunities to improve value 
for money it should routinely 
evaluate the effectiveness of its 
corporate commissioning 
arrangements across the 
organisation. (Para 25). 

The commissioning arrangements 
will be reviewed annually ad 
amended if considered appropriate. 

March 2026 Chief 
Executive / 
CMB 

 

Appendix B

P
age 74



Page 5 of 5 

Ref Recommendation Commentary on planned actions Completion date 
for planned 
actions 

Responsible 
officer (title) 

Audit Wales 
only 

  

 

 

The commissioning arrangements will be 

 
 

   

 

Appendix B

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Meeting of:  

 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
23 OCTOBER 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 

 
Report Owner/ 
Responsible Chief 
Officer / Cabinet 
Member: 

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL & REGULATORY SERVICES, HR 

& ELECTORAL 
 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  

 
MERYL LAWRENCE 

SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER – SCRUTINY 
 

 
Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

 
The work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees relates to 
the review and development of plans, policy or strategy that 
form part of the Council’s Policy Framework and 
consideration of plans, policy or strategy relating to the 
power to promote or improve economic, social or 
environmental wellbeing in the County Borough of 
Bridgend.  

 
Executive 
Summary:  
 

 
The Council’s Constitution requires the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to develop and implement a 
Forward Work Programme for the Committee. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider and agree its Forward 
Work Programme, identify any specific information it 
wishes to be included in and any invitees they wish to 
attend for the reports for the next two Committee meetings, 
identify any further items for consideration on the Forward 
Work Programme having regard to the criteria set out in the 
r
[...]
tional allocation and 
multi–year settlements. 

Chief Officer – 
Finance, 
Housing and 
Change / CCMB 

ACTIONED - 
Response 
circulated to 
Members of the 
Committee on 16 
October 2025 

Follow link here 

30 June 2025 Revenue 
Budget Outturn 
2024-25 
 

The Committee expressed concern 
regarding the unexpected storm 
damage costs arising from Storm 
Bert and Storm Darragh and 
recommended that consideration 
be given to establishing an 
earmarked reserve/contingency 
fund for use in the event of an 
emergency arising from adverse 
weather events. 

Corporate 
Director – 
Communities 
 

ACTIONED - 
Response 
circulated to 
Members of the 
Committee on 16 
October 2025 

Follow link here 

30 June 2025 Revenue 
Budget Outturn 
2024-25 
 

The Committee requested copies 
of the information regarding the 
work undertaken around the 
Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) agenda in 
England and the 2014 Estyn report 

Corporate 
Director - 
Education, Early 
Years and 
Young People 

Circulated for 
response.  
Chased. 
 

 

P
age 89

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/documents/s36426/COSC30June25PartialResponsestoRecommendationsandRequests.docx.pdf
https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/documents/s36426/COSC30June25PartialResponsestoRecommendationsandRequests.docx.pdf


APPENDIX B  

 
 

Date of 

Meeting 

Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome Response 

referred to by the Corporate 
Director. 

30 June 2025 Revenue 
Budget Outturn 
2024-25 
 

The Committee discussed the 
impact of redundancies in schools 
and requested the number of 
voluntary redundancies for the 
period reported. 

Corporate 
Director - 
Education, Early 
Years and 
Young People 

Circulated for 
response.  
Chased. 
 

 

30 June 2025 Revenue 
Budget Outturn 
2024-25 
 

The Committee requested 
information regarding the sum of 
money funding hospital education 
referred to in Budget Reduction 
Proposal EDFS15. 

Corporate 
Director - 
Education, Early 
Years and 
Young People
[...]
es 
 

ACTIONED - 
Response 
circulated to 
Members of the 
Committee on 16 
October 2025 
 

Follow link here 

24 July 2025 Budget 
Monitoring – 
Quarter 1 
Revenue 
Forecast 2025-
26 
 

The Committee requested: 
a. the terms of reference for 

the fleet services review 
report be circulated to 
Members;   

b. that the scope of the report 
should include the extent of 
the losses and the 
importance of the fleet 
services function; and 

c. the date by which the 
Committee could expect the 
report scheduled. 

Interim Head of 
Operations – 
Community 
Services 

Circulated for 
response.  
Chased. 

 

P
age 91

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/documents/s36426/COSC30June25PartialResponsestoRecommendationsandRequests.docx.pdf


APPENDIX B  

 
 

Date of 

Meeting 

Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome Response 

24 July 2025 Budget 
Monitoring – 
Quarter 1 
Revenue 
Forecast 2025-
26 
 

The Committee requested an 
update confirming when the exit 
terms of the recycling centre at 
Tythegston are likely to be finalised 
and the likely costs of any 
remediation works. 

Corporate 
Director – 
Communities / 
Interim Head of 
Operations – 
Community 
Services 

Circulated for 
response.  
Chased. 

 

24 July 2025 Budget 
Monitoring – 
Quarter 1 
Revenue 
Forecast 2025-
26 

 

The Committee requested the 
most up to date figure of deficit 
balances for schools. 
 

Corporate 
Director – 
Education, Early 
Years and 
Young People 

Circulated for 
response.  
Chased. 
 

 

24 July 2025 Quarter 4 / 
Year End 
Performance 
2024-25 
 

The Committee expressed concern 
regarding the lack of a target 
regarding sickness levels and 
recommended that the issue of 
sickness and appraisals is 
strengthened in the Corporate Plan 
Delivery Plan which is scheduled 
to the December meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

Corporate 
Policy & 
Performance 
Manager 

ACTIONED - 
Response 
circulated to 
Members of the 
Committee on 16 
October 2025 
 

Follow link here 

24 July 20

Minutes of the meeting

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2025

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2025 AT 10:00

Present
Councillor A Ulberini-Williams — Chairperson
HJ David GC Haines AJ Williams MJ Williams

Present Virtually

F D Bletsoe JPD Blundell N Clarke

Apologies for Absence

H Griffiths, ML Hughes, RL Penhale-Thomas and T Thomas

Councillor Jane Gebbie — Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member Social Services, Health and Wellbeing, Councillor Paul Davies — Cabinet Member for Climate
Change and the Environment and Councillor Eugene Caparros — Cabinet Member for Resources (Job Share)

Claire Marchant — Corporate Director, Social Services and Wellbeing

Invitees:

Councillor John Spanswick Leader

Councillor Hywel Williams Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Councillor Neelo Farr Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Economic Development and Housing
Councillor Melanie Evans Cabinet Member for Resources (Job Share)

Jake Morgan Chief Executive

Carys Lord Chief Officer — Finance, Housing and Change

Kelly Watson Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Electoral
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities

Pete Tyson Group Manager — Commissioning

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2025

Officers:

Jessica Mclellan
Meryl Lawrence

Declarations of Interest

Scrutiny Officer
Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny

Councillor F D Bletsoe — Item 4 — Personal - Governor at a Bridgend school
Councillor AJ Williams — Iltem 4 — Personal - Governor at Brynteg Comprehensive School and Chair of Governors at Coety Primary School

171. Approval of Minutes

Decision Made

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of meetings of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee dated 24 July 2025 be
approved as a true and accurate record.

Date Decision Made

23 October 2025

172. Budget Monitoring 2025-26 - Quarter 2 Revenue Forecast

Decision Made

RESOLVED:

Following consideration of the report and detailed discussion with Cabinet Members and Senior Officers,
the Committee made the following recommendations and requests for additional information:

Recommendations

1. The Committee recommended that budget reduction proposals in future budget monitoring reports
include more detailed narratives, in particular:

a. Where budget reductions are RAG status green due to one-off grant funding and will remain
underlying pressures in the next financial year (e.g. SSW13), these are clearly expressed;

b. That one-off efficiency savings to meet shortfalls in savings are clearly identified; and

c. That the risk and impact on individuals of budget reductions which are RAG status green such

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg




CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2025

2.

3.

as EEYYP3 and 9 relating to a reduction in counselling services and staff in the additional
learning needs team be reflected.

Members discussed the impact on residents of fly tipping in their local area and the Committee
recommended that consideration be given to reviewing the Council’s fly tipping enforcement
arrangements and exploring the possible use of technology and CCTV to assist.

Additional Information Requested

The Committee requested how many primary schools have a deficit budget greater than £50,000
and how many secondary schools have a deficit budget greater than £150,000.

The Committee expressed concern regarding the number of schools projecting a deficit budget and
the extent of the deficits and requested that Education and Youth Services Overview and Scrutiny
Committee (EYS OSC) consider requesting a report to monitor the situation.

The Committee requested feedback from the upcoming meeting of the School Deficit Budget
Management Group which has been established to consider best practice across schools and
explore how some schools have managed to reduce their deficit be shared with Members of COSC
and EYS OSC.

The Committee requested the number of community and parent governor vacancies at each
Bridgend school.

In relation to the Prior Year Budget Reductions Carried Forward into 2025-26, the Committee
requested an outcome confirming when:

a. COM 2 (2021-22): the exit terms of the recycling centre at Tythegston are likely to be
finalised:;

b. COM 2 (2023-24): the necessary order for charging blue badge holders for parking is
likely to be complete; and

c. COM 28 (2024-25): the terms of the lease of the former Woodmat Property, Brynmenyn Estate
are likely to be finalised.

In relation to the Budget Reduction Proposals 2025-26 to 2028-29, the Committee requested:

a. SSW 2: An update confirming when the feasibility study regarding possible seasonal usage of

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg




CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2025

the Bowls Hall is likely to be finalised;

b. COM 1: What alternative budgets have been identified if the reduction in staff mileage budgets
cannot be achieved; and

c. COM 11: An update and further narrative regarding the opportunities being sought regarding the
commercial letting of Pandy Depot.

Date Decision Made

23 October 2025

173. Arrangements for Commissioning Services

Decision Made

Following consideration of the report and detailed discussion with Cabinet Members and Senior Officers,
the Committee made the following recommendation and request for additional information:

Recommendation

9. The Committee discussed the findings of the Audit Wales report and expressed concern about
awaiting the National report before formulating a plan to address the recommendations in its
Bridgend report. The Committee recommended that clarity be sought from Audit Wales on when
the National Report is likely to be published and in the absence of an imminent response, that an
exercise be undertaken to identify any themes arising from the other local authority Audit Wales
Commissioning reports with an analysis of themes from comparable local authorities to be made
the subject of internal audit to provide assurance that the Authority has consistency and
standardisation towards commissioning services.

Additional Information Requested

10. The Committee requested a copy of internal audit plan 2025-26 which includes detail of the
commissioning arrangements for services in the Social Services and Wellbeing Directorate.

Date Decision Made

23 October 2025

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg




CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2025

174. Forward Work Programme Update Report

Decision Made

The Committee approved its draft Forward Work Programme in Appendix A subject to the following
addition, noted the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet to track responses to the Committees’
Recommendations made at previous meetings in Appendix B and noted the Forward Work Programmes
for the other Overview and Scrutiny Committees in Appendices C, D and E.

1. Corporate Arrangements for Commissioning Services (once the National report is available or
internal thematic analysis report is complete).

Date Decision Made

23 October 2025

175. Urgent Items

Decision Made

None

Date Decision Made

23 October 2025

To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link

The meeting closed at 13:10.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=397&MId=4890

